
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  

 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee - 
Monday, 25th January, 2021 
 

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee is to be 

held virtually on Monday, 25th January, 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 

 

The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed.  

 

The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 

Member who cannot attend on 25 January 2021 is asked to first contact their substitute to see if he 

or she can attend instead.  Then please contact Charlotte Lynch either by email at the address 

below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute Member will attend.  

 
Yours sincerely 
 

Gary Hall 

Chief Executive 
 
Charlotte Lynch 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 
Tel: (01772) 625563 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning  
Joint Advisory Committee 

 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Appointment of Chair for the meeting   
 
2. Welcome and introductions   
 
3. Apologies for absence   
 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in 

respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter.  
 

5. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Held on Tuesday, 10 November 2020 at Chorley Council, to be signed as a correct 

record. 
 

6. Issues and Options Outcome Findings  (Pages 11 - 234) 
 
 Report of the Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-ordinator attached.  

 
7. Local Plan Update  (Pages 235 - 240) 
 
 Report of the Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-ordinator attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 

business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
Condition:  
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- The Companies 
Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974 The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building society, 
within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993  
 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the local 
planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of 
the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).  
 

9. Planning Matters  (Verbal Report) 
 
 A verbal report will be provided at the meeting.  

 
10. Any other business   
 
11. Date and venue of next meeting   
 
 The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee 

will be held on Tuesday, 16 March at Preston City Council from 6:30pm.  
 

Please Note 
 
Members and officers are asked to attend a separate meeting on the rise of the committee. A 
separate Teams meeting request has been sent to you for this.  
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

 
 
 
Minutes of Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 

Committee 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
 

Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley  (Chair), and Councillors 
,Alistair Morwood, Martin Boardman, Peter Moss, 
John Potter, Sue Whittam, William Evans, Michael Green 
and Barrie Yates 

 
Officers:  Zoe Whiteside (Chorley Council), Alison Marland (Chorley 

Council), Chris Hayward (Preston City Council), 
Chris Blackburn (Preston City Council), Jonathan Noad 
(South Ribble Borough Council), Steven Brown (South 
Ribble Borough Council), Marcus Hudson (Lancashire 
County Council), Carolyn Williams (Central Lancashire 
Local Plan Coordinator), Johndaniel Jaques (Central 
Lancashire Planning Policy Officer) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Caleb Tomlinson 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Iqbal (Preston City Council) and Julia Berry 

(Chorley Borough Council/Lancashire County Council) 
 

 
102 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting 

 
Decision: That Councillor Alistair Bradley be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

103 Welcome by Chair and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcome everyone to the meeting. 
 

104 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests received. 
 

105 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 January 2020 of Central Lancashire Strategic 
Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

106 Central Lancashire Local Plan Update 
 
Carolyn Williams, Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-Ordinator, presented the report 
which provided Members with an update on the progress of the development of the 
Central Lancashire Local Plan. 
 
The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and Options consultation received a total of 
1606 stakeholder responses, equating to 25,000 individual responses. Within the 
responses there was support for the provision of more employment opportunities, 
concerns that the education provision at all levels was inadequate and local 
infrastructure was insufficient to cope with current levels of population and traffic. 
 
A Youth Questionnaire was also prepared and received 593 responses. The issues of 
most concern to the younger generation were access to a good range of indoor and 
outdoor activities, safe environments for travelling around, less little (cleaner 
neighbourhoods) and good access to higher/further education. There was also general 
concern about the wider environment and how we protect this and make better use of 
it. 
 
The Housing Study, prepared by Consultants Iceni, was updated following the 
consultation on the MOU. Further updates were planned this year to reflect the 
economic growth aspirations of the region and any changes proposed through the 
Planning White Paper and updates to the Standard Method.  
 
Other issues discussed and detailed in the report related to the following; 

 Housing Needs Study 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 

 Central Lancashire Transport Masterplan 

 Climate Change and Renewable Energy 

 Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) 

 Local Plan Viability 

 Local Development Scheme 
 
Members welcomed the report, noting the positive response from young people but 
discussed how to address their concerns regarding lack of access to quality higher 
education, which included sharing this information with the local colleges and 
universities. Members also discussed the revised assessment under SHELAA and 
were advised that all sites will be considered at the same level. Following queries 
regarding the housing need, it was agreed that a copy of the housing needs of each 
borough would be shared in due course. 
 
Decision: That the report be
[...]
itored and would be included in the new strategy in 
the New Year. In Chorley, it was estimated that another 400 high school places would 
be required in the next five years and at present existing high schools were not willing 
to expand. Following queries, Members were advised that a minimum of 600 new 
school places were required for a new school to be financially viable, therefore LCC 
would be working collaboratively with schools in the area to provide opportunities to 
increase capacity following pressure to seek additional numbers. 
 

Page 8



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

Members discussed the update and suggested that the demographic of the population 
and distance to travel in rural areas also needed to be considered, as well as looking 
at travel patterns and travel availability. It was agreed that Members would be sent a 
copy of the slides be taken back to the three local authorities for information and it was 
proposed that the LCC School Place Planning Team be invited to a future meeting. 
 
Decision – That the update be noted. 
 

111 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt informaiton as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

112 Draft SRFA - Presentation from JBA Flood Consultants 
 
Mike Williamson from JBA Flood Consultants, provided Members with a presentation 
on the Central Lancashire Level 1 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment. 
 
The presentation outlined the process undertaken, the key areas of flood risk, strategic 
recommendations for each of the site suggestions put forward during the Call for Sites, 
the impact of climate change, and general recommendations. 
 
Decision: That the presentation be noted. 
 

113 Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee will be hosted by Preston City 
Council on Monday, 25 January 2020 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Central Lancashire Planning 
Local Plan Coordinator 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 

25.01.2021 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL PLAN ISSUES & OPTIONS 
OUTCOMES 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. To endorse publication of the Outcomes Reports 
2. To agree to notifying stakeholders that the outcomes reports have been published on 

the Central Lancashire Local Plan Website 
3. To write to schools/colleges to thank them for responding to the youth questionnaire 

and invite to continue to engage with us going forward. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
4. The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and options report was consulted upon for 12 

weeks from Monday 18th November 2019 until Friday 14th February 2020. The 
consultation was in the form of an Issues and Options Document, supported by a series 
of detailed Annexes, 4 of which contained information on the site suggestions received 
for each of the 3 Councils. 
 

5. We received over 1,600 responses to this consultation which have be logged and 
reviewed by the Central Lancashire Local Plan team.  The responses received have 
been used in the preparation of a consultation outcomes report, and will be used to help 
develop the Preferred Options Document 

 
6. A youth Questionnaire was also published alongside the main consultation and links 

sent to local education establishments and youth groups to encourage them to get 
involved in shaping the area in which they live. We received nearly 600 responses from 
across the area and some useful information which will help inform the development of 
the Plan. 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

7. To enable continued development of the Central Lancashire L
[...]
e a variety of 
employment facilities and a range of locations, to suit changing needs over the plan 
period, and for Chorley to also ensure employment was provided alongside housing 

Page 14



5 
 

due to concerns area becoming a commuter town.  There was also a clear concern 
from all sectors on existing infrastructure provision and the need to improve this, as 
well as a drive to promote more sustainable development and travel opportunities. 

 
Section 2: Delivering Homes 
 

23. This section contained 10 questions and received a considerable level of response. 
The first 4 questions were focused on housing delivery and level of housing to be 
provided. The response from residents on this was as expected, with many concerned 
that the level of existing building was too high and better use should be made of existing 
empty homes/buildings and underused commercial areas before building more. There 
is also concern that we are not building the right type of homes, and what is being built 
is not for those currently living in the area. 

 

24. More evidence was requested to support allocation of land for future housing needs, 
with many residents stating their area had already provided more than its fair share, 
this comment was shared by residents in all 3 council areas, but particularly those that 
have seen high levels of development in recent years. In contrast, developers and 
agents questioned the numbers being high enough, particularly when factoring in City 
Deal.  There was concern that the economic assessment of housing need was 
insufficient and further work was needed to make the Iceni report robust. 

 

25. Points also focused on the need to protect areas of open space and the green belt, as 
well as the character of our rural towns and villages, and to improve infrastructure 
provision in all areas. This latter point is an issue identified throughout the report. This 
section also noted comments about the need for fair distribution of housing allo
[...]
elop the plan. 

 
92. Once approved we intend to upload the Outcomes reports onto the website and send 

a newsletter to all stakeholders updating them on the progress of the plan and how 
they can access the analysis from the Issues and options work.  For the youth 
questionnaire, we also intend to write directly to all the schools who responded and 
thank them for their involvements and encourage them to continue with this.  

 
93. We will also write to those that did not engage, sharing with them the findings and 

inviting them to engage with us in the future. There was also a request to set up a youth 
council and this is something we will explore further. 

 

 

Contact for Further Information: 
 
Carolyn Williams 01257 515151 Central Lancashire Local Plan Team 

Page 24



15 
 

Appendix 1 – Site Response Data for 
Questions 64, 65 and 67. 
 
Please note sites with an “x” at the end relate to sites in Chorley only and are sites 
which were included in “Annex 1 – Site Suggestions Proposed by Chorley Council”. 
 
Sites with a “p” at the end of the number relate to site suggestions received for land 
for protection from development. 57 sites were noted for protection, and the support 
received for these has been noted.  

 
40 submissions were received for protection in Chorley and broken down by wards 
as follows:  18 in Euxton North, 11 in Euxton South, 6 in Astley and Buckshaw,  2 in 
Lostock, 1 in Clayton-le-woods North, 1 in Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods 
and 1 in Pennine. 
 
9 sites were received for protection in Preston and broken down by ward as follows: 
1 in Cadley, 4 in Preston Rural East and 4 in Preston Rural North. 
 
8 submissions were received for protection in South Ribble, 2 in Longton and Hutton,  
in Bamber Bridge, 2 in Charnock and 3 in Farington West. 
 
 

I. Number of Annex 1 Site Responses in Question 64 by SHELAA Reference: 

SHELA
A Ref 

Response
s 

SHELAA 
Ref 

Response
s 

SHELAA 
Ref 

Q64 
Mentions 

SHELA
A Ref 

R
[...]
 felt 

were relevant to their concerns.  As such not all questions have been answered 

by every respondent. 

 

4.2 A total of 1,616 individuals and organisations responded to the consultation 

(1,200 though Citizen Space). Representations were received from the following 

groups: 

 Individuals. 

 Local Councillors. 

 Parish Councillors. 

 Statutory Consultees. 

 Developers. 

 Private landlords. 

 Land agent. 

 Community groups. 

 Planning Consultants. 

 Neighbouring Authorities. 

 

4.3 A full list of those that responded can be found in Appendix 1. The majority of 

responses (1,468) were from individuals, with 148 from other parties. We also 

received a number of petitions against development, detailed below: 

 529 for sites at Pickerings Farm, Tardy Gate. 

 10 for sites 19S010, 19S011 and 19S01 in Hoghton. 

 6 for sites in Bretherton. 

 109 for sites 19C235x and 19C234x in Brindle. 

 

4.4 The responses to the consultation are presented by chapter and question to aid 

comparison with the consultation document. The responses to each question 

have been analysed and key themes raised have been summarised. 

 

 

Page 43



 

6 
5 Vision and Objectives 
 

5.1 This section of the paper presented the draft vision for the Central Lancashire to 

be delivered by the end of the plan period (2036). This was also supported by a 

set of objectives with aim of delivering the overall vision of the plan.  The 

questions in this section focused on whether Stakeholders felt this was 

appropriate and would deliver the changes those living, working and 

establishing businesses here want to see. 

Question 1 

5.2 Question 1 asked ‘Will the Vision and Objectives 

deliver the Central Lancashire you want to see?’. 

637 responses were received, 152 (14%) 

answered said ‘Yes’ and 485 (76%) ‘No’.  

 

 

Question 2  

Question 2 asked ‘If not, what changes would you 

like to see?’.  

 

5.3 The majority of respondents commented on policy areas gener
[...]
oad, Preston, PR1 2RL 

Post Offices Goosnargh, 882 Whittingham Ln, Goosnargh, Preston PR3 2AX 
(Situated in Londis) 

  Grimsargh, 146 Preston Rd, Grimsargh, Preston PR2 5JQ 
(Situated in Premier) 
Note: this post office is now permanently closed, local alternatives were available. 

  

                                                           
1 These deposit points were outside of the Central Lancashire area but had a customer catchment of communities that 
would be impacted by the plan that lived within the Central Lancashire boundary. 

Page 141

https://centrallocalplan.lancashire.gov.uk/consultations/about/
https://centrallocalplan.lancashire.gov.uk/consultations/about/


2 
 

III. Deposit points listed across South Ribble Borough Council, as published on the Local Plan website. 
 

South Ribble Borough Council 

Libraries Leyland, Lancaster Gate, Leyland, PR25 2EX  
Kingsfold, Hawksbury Drive, Penwortham, PR1 9EJ  
Longton, Liverpool Old Road, Longton, PR4 5HA  
Lostock Hall Library, Watkin Lane, Lostock Hall, PR5 5TU  
Bamber Bridge Library, Station Road, Bamber Bridge, PR5 6LA 

Council Offices Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 

Post Offices Gregson Lane, 8 Alder Lane, Hoghton, PR5 0AD 
(Situated in the Pharmacy adjacent to the Spar)  
Leyland, 66 Hough Lane, Leyland, PR25 2SA  
Penwortham, 244a Cop Lane, Penwortham, PR1 9AB  
New Longton, 1 Station Road, PR4 4LL 
(Situated in Newsagents)  
Longton, 64 Liverpool Road, PR4 5TB  
Walmer Bridge, 108 Liverpool Old Road, Walmer Bridge, PR4 5GE 
(Situated in Spar)  
Bamber Bridge, Cotton Mill Road, Preston, PR5 6LF  
Higher Walton, 14 Cann Bridge Street, Preston, PR5 4DJ  
Walton-le-Dale, 3-5 Sandringham Road, Preston, PR5 4QN 
Note: this site was unable to take documents, local alternatives were available.  
Clifton Parade, 1-5 Clifton Parade, Bristol Avenue, Farington, Leyland, PR25 4YU  
Leyland Lane, 343 Leyland Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 1UP 
Note: this site was unable to take documents
[...]
xisting householders who 

have to buy their own, why should our council tax pay for their bin? People should 

take responsibility for their own waste. 

 It is the councils’ responsibility, not the developer to provide bins and not the role of 

the Local Plan. 

 There is a mixed view on how provision for bins in new developments should be 

provided. These responses will be shared with colleagues in waste management. 

Question 56 

 Questions 56 to 58 look at the issue of air pollution across Central Lancashire and 

what the Local Plan can do to tackle this. Question 56 asked ‘How can the Local Plan 

help improve air quality?’. A total of 350 responses were received to these questions, 

and the key themes identified have been summarised below. 

 The Local Plan need to support the move the Electric vehicle and should provide 

more charging options in town centre and new developments and put forward 

Page 202



61 
 

solutions for charging in areas with terraced housing for example where there is no 

driveway. 

 Less development overall to reduce emissions from road users and that generated 

through construction and operation of business or from homes. 

 Need to create more green spaces in urban areas and protect loss of existing green 

areas through development. Consider tree planting rather than building on land. 

 Consider traffic restrictions on local roads to reduce HGV traffic and car free days as 

well as introducing pedestrian only zones in town centres. Also look at redesigning 

existing traffic management systems to minimise congestion at peak times and 

lowering speed limits in built up areas. Also look at improving existing road 

infrastructure. 

 Invest in clean/green public transport and make it a viable alternative to the car. Also 

look at providing more park and ride facilities. 

 Avoid development in AQMAs and housing adjacent to main roads. 

 Better planning/designing of areas to design out reliance on cars to encourage mo
[...]
ntents of this report. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
2. This report provides an update on the progress of the development of the Central 

Lancashire Local Plan.  

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

3. None, for information only. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
4. None. 

 
LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS – ISSUES AND OPTIONS OUTCOMES REPORTS 
 

1.1 Outcomes reports have been prepared summarising the responses received to 
the main Issues and Options Consultation and the Youth Questionnaire. The 
Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and options consultation ran from 
Monday the 18th November 2019 until Friday 14th February 2020.   

 
1.2 The outcomes reports will be published on the Central Lancashire Local Plan 

website and we are also proposing to notify stakeholders that it has been 
published and is available to download online. 

 

PREFFERED OPTIONS DEVELOPMENT 
 

1.3 The Local Plan team have been progressing work on developing the Preferred 
Options plan.  This work has focused on a limited number of areas initially whilst 
waiting to hear on the planning white paper, however it has been agreed at the 
JAC on 10th November, that the team should progress with developing the plan 
in line with existing planning guidance.  This is based on the time considered 

Page 235

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

necessary for any changes to come through parliament to enact changes to the 
planning system. Both Members and Officers agreed that there is a need to 
progress work to ensure we can work towards delivering and up to date NPPF 
compliant Local Plan and secure a five year housing land supply across all 3 
councils.  
 

1.4 Draft policies and an updated Vision and Objectives are currently being worked 
on and it is intended to bring draft policies to the Working Group in the Spring. 
 

 SITE ASSESSMENT WORK 

 

1.5 Work on Site Assessment has progressed and all 3 councils have or are nearly 
at, completion of their initial review of the additional sites received as part of 
call for sites 3, and any additional sites which came back in to consideration 
following the update to the SHELAA methodology which took account of 
comments received through the Issues and Option consultation.  
 

1.6 The Central Team are now starting to undertake a more detailed assessment 
of these sites, looking at their suitability for potential allocation in the Local Plan, 
with a view to visiting sites with potential for allocation in the Spring. This work 
will take account of the findings of the recently completed Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment. 
 

1.7 The comments received on sites through the consultation process will also be 
used to assist in the assessment of sites.  Information has been received on a 
number of the site suggestions from local communities close to the 
development, as well as statutory consultees and land promoters.  
 

1.8 Once the potential sites have been assessed, the Central Team will review the 
land requirements for Housing and Employment needs and assess whether 
there is sufficient land identified to meet this need. Should insufficient land be 
available, we will need to revisit the approach set out in the SHELAA to consider 
other land options. 

 

 

2. EVIDENCE DOCUMENTS 

 

STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT (SFRA) 

 

2.1 A draft SFRA was presented to members at the last meeting.  This has now 
progressed and been reviewed in detail by officers from the 3 Councils and a 
final report is expected towards the end of January. 
 
HOUSING STUDY  

 

2.2 An update to the Housing Study, prepared by Consultants Iceni, was expected 
to be undertaken in 2020 to reflect the economic growth aspirations of the 
region leading on from work being undertaken to support the Greater 
Lancashire Plan. However, delays were incurred in commissioning that way 

Page 236



3 
 

due to Covid, and that, coupled w
[...]
onsidered necessary to delay 
consultation to ensure that this stage of plan making is able to address this 
issue, once this is known, the   timetable will be updated accordingly. The key 
milestones for the Local Plan in the current LDS are set out below for 
information. The deadline for delivering Local Plans by 2023 is still in place, 
and as such we will do what we can to seek delivery by that time. 

 

3.3 We are currently reviewing this timetable and looking at home we can 
progress the timetable to still meet the 2023 deadline. An update on this will 
be prepared for future meetings. 

 

Key Stage Timescale 

Stage one Issues and Options 
Consultation 

November 2019 to February 2020 

Stage two Preferred Options 
Consultation 

June 2021 to August 2021 

Stage three Publication Draft  October 2022 to December 2022 

Stage four Submission  March 2023 

Adoption December 2023 

 

 
 
4. DUTY TO COOPERATE DICUSSIONS 

 
4.1 To ensure that we meet our duty to cooperate requirements we are continuing 

to engage with relevant bodies on the development of the Local Plan. LCC 

Page 238



5 
 

continue to be a key partner and discussions with them on a number of issues 
will continue throughout plan preparation.  We have also had received 
requests for DtC agreements with neighbouring areas to discuss housing 
numbers, we will continue to engage with these authorities as necessary to 
ensure we meet this requirement.  

 

 

Contact for Further Information: 
 
Carolyn Williams 01257 515151 Central Lancashire Local Plan Team 

 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Issues and Options Outcome Findings
	Draft - CLLP Outcomes report
	Appendix 1 - All CS Respondents Listed
	Appendix 2 - List of Events and Venues
	Appendix 3 - Q64, 65 and 67 Response Numbers by Site
	Appendix 4 - List of Deposit Points
	Appendix 5 - Detailed Response Analysis by Question
	Youth Survey - What You Told Us 2.2

	7 Local Plan 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday 25 January 2021 

 

 
Minutes of 
 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 
Committee 
 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 25 January 2021 

Members present: Councillors Bill Evans, Caleb Tomlinson, Malcolm Donoghue, 
Alistair Bradley, Martin Boardman, Alistair Morwood, 
Peter Moss, Sue Whittam and Michael Green 
 

Officers: Jonathan Noad (South Ribble Boroguh Council), Steven Brown 
(South Ribble Borough Council), Carolyn Williams (Central 
Lancashire Local Plan Co-ordinator), Tom Wiggans (Central 
Lancashire Planning Policy Officer), Zoe Whiteside (Chorley 
Council), Alison Marland (Chorley Council), Chris Blackburn 
(Preston City Council), Chris Hayward (Preston City Council), 
Marcus Hudson (Lancashire County Council) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)  

 
114 Appointment of Chair for the meeting 

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That Councillor Bill Evans be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

115 Welcome and introductions 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that, due to current 
government guidance surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was being 
held virtually and livestreamed to YouTube during open session. 
 

116 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Potter and Javid Iqbal 
and County Councillors Keith Iddon, Jim Marsh and Barrie Yates. 
 

117 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

118 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Tuesday, 10 November 2020, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

119 Issues and Options Outcome Findings 
 



2 

 

 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday 25 January 2021 

 

The Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-ordinator, Carolyn Williams, presented a 
report which detailed the outcome findings of the Local Plan Issues and Options 
consultation which was undertaken between November 2019 and February 2020.  
 
Members were informed that 1616 responses had been received from residents, 
housing developers, parish councils and community groups across Central 
Lancashire.  
 
Responses to the consultation focused on the need for economic development in the 
area; more employment sites; fair distribution of housing across the area; a need for 
specialist housing; protection of the character of rural areas; and a need for 
additional infrastructure provisions.  
 
Town and city centres and areas close to planned or existing transport links and 
employment zones were suggested as potential development sites by respondents.  
 
A need to retain graduates from local universities such as UCLAN and to improve 
apprenticeship opportunities in Central Lancashire was also recognised in the 
consultation.  
 
Support was expressed for sustainable transport options such as park-and-ride 
facilities, on-street electric vehicle charging and pedestrian-only  zones in town and 
city centres.  
 
There was also extensive support among respondents for Chorley and South Ribble 
A&E to be supported by local health hubs, which was acknowledged as important 
due to population increase.  
 
Members were pleased to note that 593 responses to the Youth Questionnaire had 
been received. 
 
In response to a query regarding the potential impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic 
on the responses to the consultation, members were informed that there may be 
challenges in improving town centres and the retail sector. There may also be a 
need to assess housing and employment land studies, due to changes in working 
patterns and arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That  

 
1. the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee endorses 

the publication of the Outcomes Reports; 
 

2. stakeholders be notified that the outcomes reports have been published on 
the Central Lancashire Local Plan Website; and 

 
3. schools and colleges be written to to thank them for responding to the youth 

questionnaire and invited to continue to engage with us going forward. 
 

120 Local Plan Update 
 



3 

 

 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday 25 January 2021 

 

The Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-ordinator, Carolyn Williams, presented an 
update on the progress of the Local Plan review.  
 
Work on draft policies was ongoing and was expected to be presented to the Local 
Plan working groups in spring 2021.  
 
All initial site assessments had been completed with detailed assessments and site 
visits now underway to ascertain suitability for inclusion in the Local Plan.  
 
Other updates were provided on the progress of the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA), which was anticipated to be completed by the end of January 
2021; a Housing Needs Study commissioned by Chorley and Preston City Councils; 
a Climate Change study for the whole of Lancashire; and the consultation on the 
Local Development Scheme.  
 
Members welcomed the ongoing work on the Local Plan and the assurance that 
officers remained confident in meeting the set deadline for the review. A further 
update would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

121 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

122 Planning Matters 
 
Officers from each authority’s Planning Policy team provided an update on planning 
matters for each of their areas.  
 
Issues discussed included housing need figures; applications to develop on 
safeguarded land; ongoing and upcoming public inquiries; and progress on major 
development sites.  
 

123 Any other business 
 
There was no further business to discuss. 
 

124 Date and venue of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 
Committee will be held on Tuesday, 16 March 2021 from 6:30pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 

 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Monday 25 January 2021 

 

 
Chair Date 


